of ownership for Academies at that point

•	 for assets valued before 31 March 2015,
any adjustment to their value required by
their first reliable valuation is taken to the
SoCNE – this has been recognised in
the accounting records adjustment line
(£0.2 billion for 2016/17)

•	 for all other valuation adjustments occurring
after 31 March 2015, these have been
treated in line with IAS 16 and fully restated
(per note 3)

Therefore, in line with IAS 16, any impairment
to the asset is taken to the SoCNE and
any revaluation gain is taken to before the
revaluation reserve.

Had it been practicable to restate in full, we
expect that the revaluation reserve would
have been higher and therefore more of any
subsequent impairments would have been taken
against this reserve rather than the SoCNE. We
are aware that by having a lower revaluation
reserve there is the potential for greater volatility
through the SoCNE. For factors which may affect
this volatility please see valuation methodology
included in note 3.

2016/17 Consolidated Statement
of Comprehensive Net Expenditure

Originally
presented

Revaluation
restatement
adjustment Restated

Note £m £m £m

Operating income

Income 6 22,545 – 22,545

Operating expenditure

Staff costs 7 (16,302) – (16,302)

Other operating expenditure 8 (8,497) 1,168 (7,329)

Net operating deficit (2,254) 1,168 (1,086)

Net gain on conversion of non-local authority academies 5 342 – 342

Net gain on conversion of local authority academies 5 4,193 – 4,193

Surplus for the year 2,281 1,168 3,449

De-recognition adjustment (8,367)  8,367 –

Accounting records adjustment –  163  163

Adjusted (deficit)/surplus for the year (6,086) 9,698 3,612

Other comprehensive expenditure

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Gain on revaluation of property, plant and equipment 3 3,391 (1,331) 2,060

Actuarial gain on defined benefit pension scheme 15 1,820 – 1,820

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Other recognised gains and losses 3 – 3

Total other comprehensive income 5,214 (1,331) 3,883

Total comprehensive (expenditure)/income (872) 8,367 7,495

80 Academy Schools Sector in England / Consolidated Annual Report and Accounts 2017/18

2017 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Originally
presented

Revaluation
restatement
adjustment Restated

Note £m £m £m

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 3 46,747 – 46,747

Intangible assets 5 – 5

Investments 10 191 – 191

Receivables 11 22 – 22

46,965 – 46,965

Current assets –

Inventories 9 – 9

Receivables 11 1,236 – 1,236

Cash and cash equivalents 12 3,543 – 3,543

4,788 – 4,788

Total assets 51,753 – 51,753

Current liabilities –

Payables 13 (2,048) – (2,048)

Provisions (1) – (1)

(2,049) – (2,049)

Total assets less current liabilities 49,704 – 49,704

Non-current liabilities –

Payables 13 (139) – (139)

Provisions (5) – (5)

Pension deficit 15 (6,979) – (6,979)

(7,123) – (7,123)

Assets less liabilities 42,581 – 42,581

Taxpayers’ equity –

Charitable Funds 42,581 (2,504) 40,077

Revaluation Reserve – 2,504 2,504

42,581 – 42,581

The 2016/17 opening PPE balance before restatement was £48,207 million and has been reduced
by a £8,367 million restatement to £39,840 million. More detail on the restated PPE balances can be
found in note 3.

The 2016/17 opening charitable funds balance before restatement was £42,205 million and has been
reduced by a £7,563 million restatement to £34,642 million. The 2016/17 opening revaluation reserve
balance before restatement was £1,248 million and has been reduced by a £804 million restatement
to £444 million.

81Financial statements

2016/17 Consolidated statement of cash flows

Originally
presented

Revaluation
restatement
adjustment Restated

Note £m £m £m

Cash flows from operating activities

Net operating deficit (2,254) 1,168 (1,086)

Depreciation and Amortisation 3 1,006 – 1,006

Impairment 3 2,503 (1,168) 1,335

Increase in receivables 11 (185) – (185)

Increase in payables 13 317 – 317

Non-cash pension movements 15 1,413 – 1,413

Employer pension contributions 15 (696) – (696)

PPE donations 3 (242) – (242)

Other non-cash transactions 206 – 206

Net cash inflow from operating activities 2,068 – 2,068

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment 3 (2,087) – (2,087)

Proceeds of disposal of PPE 140 – 140

Other movements (7) – (7)

Net cash outflow from investing activities (1,954) – (1,954)

Cash flows from financing activities

Cash acquired on conversion of academies 5 176 – 176

Other movements 29 – 29

Net cash inflow from financing activities 205 – 205

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents
in the year 12 319 – 319

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning
of the year net of overdrafts 12 3,223 – 3,223

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year
net of overdrafts 12 3,542 – 3,542

82 Academy Schools Sector in England / Consolidated Annual Report and Accounts 2017/18

C
o

ns
o

lid
at

ed
 S

ta
te

m
en

t
o

f
C

ha
ng

es
 in

 T
ax

p
ay

er
s’

 E
q

ui
ty

 f
o

r
th

e
ye

ar
 e

nd
ed

 3
1

A
ug

us
t

20
17

O
ri

g
in

al
ly

p

re
se

nt
ed

:
R

ev
al

ua
tio

n
R

es
er

ve

R
ev

al
ua

tio
n

re
st

at
em

en
t

ad
ju

st
m

en
t

R
es

ta
te

d

R
ev

al
ua

tio
n

R
es

er
ve

O
ri

g
in

al
ly

p

re
se

nt
ed

:
C

ha
ri

ta
b

le

F
un

d
s

R
ev

al
ua

tio
n

re
st

at
em

en
t

ad
ju

st
m

en
t

R
es

ta
te

d

C
ha